MOST IMPORTANT/DATE BOUND

From

The Labour Commissioner,

Labour Department, Haryana,

First Floor, 30-Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Email : labourcommissioner@hry.nic.in, Phone No. 0172-2701373
To

All the DDOs in the field offices of Haryana
(under Labour Department, Haryana}

No.HQ/LC/Account/2017/  QUoB¢ - 3§
Dated : 33\5\\1

Subject : Guidelines/instructions to field DDOs (Labour Department) for
registration under GST (being TDS Deductor).

Reference on the subject captioned above.

2 As you are aware, Goods and Services Tax (GST) has already come into
force with effect from 1% July, 2017 by merging various indirect taxes including
Haryana Value Added Tax, 2003.

3 For your assistance, please find enclosed herewith copy of letter bearing
No.1741/ST-2, dated 16.08.2017 whereby Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Excise & Taxation Department, Haryana, Chandigarh has circulated guidelines on GST
(role and responsibility of Government Department). Copy of district-wise help desk
officers designated by Excise & Taxation Department, Haryana is also enclosed for your
assistance, if required.

4. It is important to note that being separate DDOs of the Govt. Labour
Department (field), you are supposed to get yourself registered under GST portal being
TDS Deductor by using your own Tax Deduction/collection Account Number (TAN) or
Permanent Account Number (PAN). Under no circumstances, TAN of the Labour
Deptt. (HQ) shall be used by you.

5. Being DDO, you are requested to follow the enclosed guidelines very
carefully and take further action at your level because various penalties have been
prescribed for irregularities on the part of DDOs. Laxity, if any, shall be viewed very

seriously by the Government. 4’«
t
gy

DA : As above. Accounts Officer (HQ)
for Labour Commissioner, Haryana



From
Addl. Chief Secretary Government of Haryana,

Excise & Taxation Department, -
Haryana, Chandigarh.

All Administrative Secretaries,
Government of Haryana,
Chandigarh.

Bieme Ne, V1YY 8T,
Panchkula, dated the {450 S 2017

Subject:- Guidelines on GST—Role and Responsibility of Government
Department under GST.

Memo:
As you are aware, Goods and Services Tax (GST) has come into force

with effect from 1% July 2017 by amalgamating various indirect taxes including the
Haryana Value Added Tax, 2003. Various départments have raised issues seeking
clarifications and guidance to understand their roles and responsibilities under GST
regime. in this regard, the Department has already taken various steps like organizing of
seminars and training of officers of different Department etc. Besides this, the
Department has prepared guidelines on GST with regard to the role and responsibility of
Government Department under GST. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith.

Further, in case of any query/clarification related to GST, the following

can be contacted:-

" Name Contact No. | Email Address
Sh. Vidya Sagar | 0172- aetcgsthry@gmail.
(Addl. Excise & | 2590993 com GST Facilitation Cell
i Taxation ,
__Commissioner) ' at
Sh. Rajeev Chaudhary 0172- querygstharyana(@ Head Office, Panchkula,
(Deputy  Excise & 2581362 gmail.com Vanijya Bhawan, Plot No.
Taxation _ 1-3, Sector-3, Panchkula
| Commissioner) {

If needed, the Department of Excise & Taxation would organize dedicated
workshops for any Government Depar’tment/Board/Cooperation at a mutually
convenient date and time where such entites are facing multifarious obligations under

GST.
/<5"(Y

\re
VAL
Addl. Excise % Takation Commissioner (GST)

For Additional Chief Secretary (Excise &Taxation).
Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
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Departmental Guidelines on GST

Role and Responsibilities of Government Departments under GST.

The provisions of ' GST law stipulate that the government
departments, local authorities and government agencies shall deduct
tax at source (hereinafter referred to as TDS) of 1% under State
GST and 1% under Central GST from the payment made or credited
to the supplier where the location of the supplier and place of supply
are in the state of Haryana. Similarly, the tax at source shall be
deducted @2% under Integrated GST (IGST) where the supplies are
received by the Government Departments, local authorities and
government agencies in the course of inter-state supplies. (See
Section 51 of Haryana Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and
Centre Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 and section 20 of
Integrated Goods and service Tax Act, 2017).

TDS shall be deducted from the payment made or credited to a
supplier where the total value of such supply under a contract
exceeds 2.5 lakh 'rupees. While computing value of contract. taxes
under GST ie. State GST, CGST and IGST, and-Cess, shall be
excluded. Thus, TDS will have to be deducted even if the individual
supplies is less than Rs.2,50,000/-, but contract value is more than
Rs.2,50,000/-. The liability to deduct tax at source shall also render
the Government Departments liable for registration.

All the Government Departments, local Authorities and Government
Agencies shall have to obtain registration under GST if they are
required to deduct TDS as per the provisions mentioned above, at
Sr.No.1, irrespective of a threshold limit of Rs.20 lakh under GST.
The Department shall make an application for registration in the
form of REG-07 online on the National GST Portal i.e.
www.gst.gov.in. The application is required to be signed digitally
using Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) or Electronic Verification
Code (EVC). The liability to register under GST is mandatory for



10.

the Government Departments, Local Authorities and Govermnment
Agencies in case they are liable for deduction of tax at source.
Registration can be obtained by furnishing a valid Permanent
Account Number (PAN) or Tax Deduction and Collection Account
Number (TAN) under Income Tax Act, 1961. However, one of the
above two documents is mandatory for registration by the
Government Departments deducting tax at source,

The deductor Department is required to file a monthly return in
Form GSTR-7 within 10 days of the end of the month of deduction,
i.e. by the 10" of the following month. The return is required to be
filed by the departments and agencies registered under GST even if
no deduction are made in any particular month.

The TDS deducting department is also required to furnish an online
certificate in the Form GSTR-7A to the deductee (supplier) within 5
days of crediting the amount of TDS to the Government. The
certificate shall contain the dctaﬂs like contract value, rate of
deductions, amount deducted, amount paid to the Government etc.
Deposit of TDS with the Government: The amount of TDS so
deducted is required to be deposited to the State GST account and
Centre GST account or IGST account, as the case may be by 10" of
the month following the month of deduction. The non-deposit of
amount of TDS is recoverable under the recovery provisions of the
law along with interest @18% and penalty. Similarly, the late
deposit is liable to levy of interest @18% for the period of delay in
addition to penalty.

For the payment to be made to the supplier, where TDS has to be
deducted as per provisions of law, the Drawing and Disbursing
Officer (DDO) of the Department will have to deduct GST at the
rate of 2%. The DDO may follow the following procedure for the
purpose of making payments of deducted amount (TDS) under GST
to the Government:

Preparation of Bill and generation of CPIN: The bill shall be
prepared by DDO such that 98% of the bill amount is payable to the
supplier (vendor). For the balance 2% TDS, the DDO shall go to the
GST portal and generate a challan in the Form of GST PMT-06

B



&

12.

13.
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15.

16.

mentioning CGST and SGST or IGST, as the case may be. The
Common GST Porta] shall provide Common Porta] Identification
Number (CPIN) on generation of the challan for payment.

DDO shall send the Bill to Treasury along with CPIN, copy of
challan and details of amount to be paid as TDS. He shall mention
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as the beneficiary of TDS payment,

The Treasury shal] make payment to supplier by using such mode as
is being used by them presently for making such payments,

Payment of TDS: For payment of TDS, the Treasury shall make
payment to RB] using the National Electronic Funds Transfer
(NEFT) mode against the CPIN sent by DDO for the amount
mentioned in the challan, The payment can be made through any of
the following modes: '

* Advise to bank ejther electronically or otherwise to make
such payment. - Electronic mode shaj] be used when
Treasury are on Plan Scheme Monitoring System (PF MS),
Integrated Financial Management System (IFMS) or any
other web service,

* Payments can be made through cheque/draft using over the
counter (OTC) mode of payment where online facility is
not available or where DDOg are presently making payment

through cheque/drafi. ;
On successful payment, RBI will generate the Challan Identification

Number (CIN) and send the CIN information to GSTN who wil]
update the Electronic Cash Ledger of the Tax Deductor (DDO) in
the GSTN. The CIN shall be communicated to DDO

The failure to comply with the provisions under GST shall render
the Departments liable to levy of interest and penal action.

The Interest @ 18% shall have to be paid for TDS not deducted,
TDS deducted but not paid or paid later than the prescribed time for
depositing the amount,

The failure to comply with the provisions of making payment shall
attract a penalty of Rs.10,000/- or an amount equivalent to the tax
not deducted or short deducted or deducted but not paid to the
Governm ent, whichever is hj gher.



18.

19.

20
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Late fee @ Rs.100/- per day shall be imposed for the failure of the
Departments to issue TDS certificate in the form of GSTR-7A
within the prescribed time subject to the maximum of Rs.5000/.
Penalty @ Rs.100/- per day may be imposed for the failure to file
returns within the prescribed time subject to the maximum of
Rs.5000/. k

The Registration for Government Departments and agencies, who
are required to deduct tax at source, is likely to commence from
25.08.2017. The Department of Excise & Taxation shall inform all
the Departments about the date from which the registration process
shall begin.

The provisions of the GST requiring the Government Departments
and agencies to deduct tax at source, as explained above, have been
deferred by two months. These provisions are likely to be made
effective from 1™ September, 2017. A notification to this effect shall
be issued by the Government. The Department of Excise & Taxation
shall further issue a communication to all the Departments informing
them about the operation of these provisions.
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Information Regarding Establishment of Helpdesk for Assisting Taxpayers with Enrollment on GST System

Sr. No.
Designation Name (Sh. / Smt. / Ms. /Mr.) Phone E-Mail
ETO Smt. Manisha Aggarwal 8901401999 |maniha.aggarwal@haryanatax.gov.in
1 Ambala TI Sh. Jaspal Singh 9416497411 |jaspalexcise@rediffmail.com
TI Sh. Pardeep Sharma 9478922700 |pardeep.sharma@haryanatax.gov.in
2 Bhiwani ETO Sh. Chottu Ram 9813031891 [chhotu.ram@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Ram Avtar 0354784533 |[ram.avatan@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Amar Singh 9467370039 [singh.amar@haryanatax.gov.in
3 Faridabad(East) ETO Sh. Pardeep <w&m.< 9711107411 vaaoow.%m@m,\@wmw%msmﬁmx. mw<.5
TI Smt. Pushpa Devi 9711813601 |pushpa.devigharyanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Vishnu Kumar 9718897878 |vishnu.kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
8 ETO Sh. Safeek Mohd. 8860050557 |safeek.mohamad@haryanatax.gov.in
4
Faricabadicet) TI Sh. Rakesh Saini 9891474355 |rakesh.saini@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Sanjay Kumar 9313332565 |sanjay. kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Sh. Paramjit Yadav 8053603883 |paramjit.singh@haryanatax.gov.in
S Faridabad(North) TI Sh. Rajender Boora 7015531624 |rajender.boora@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Rajender 9813190402 [rajender.singh.5@haryanatax.gov.in
DEO Sh. Harmohan 9990067475 |harmohanbhati7475@gmail.com
ETO Sh. Trilok Kumar 9050874935 |trilok. kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
6 Faridabad(South) TI Smt. Sudha Aggarwal 9810738363 |sudha.aggarwal@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. B.K. Gaur 9810180723 |bk.gaur@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Saurabh Grover 9818491797 |saurabh.grover@haryanatax.gov.in
7 Fatehabad ETO Sh. Bhushan Kumar 9034300042 |bhushanluvjoe@gmail.com
TI Sh. Aman Sehra 9466663331 [aman.sehra@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Phool Singh 9416931395 |phool.singh@haryanatax.gov.in
8 Gurugram (Kast) ETO Ms Shaifali Verma 8588802819 |shaifali.verma@haryanatax.gov.in
g TI Sh. Subhash 9416396479 |subhash.hetd@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Naresh Kumar 9467954700 |naresh.kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
° Gurugram (West) ETO Smt. Jaya moﬂmb.ﬁ 9899114291 .d.mu\w.w&mbw.p.@bm.ﬂ%mbmgx.woﬂws.
TI Sh. Gaurav Ranjan 0212579564 |gaurav.ranjan@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Ajay Kumar 9467661581 [Ajaykumargautam2 l@gmail.com




Information Regarding Establishment of Helpdesk for Assisting Taxpayers with Enrollment on GST System

Sr. No.
Designation Name (Sh. / Smt. / Ms. /Mr.) Phone E-Mail
19 " ETO Sh. Rakesh Kumar Dahiya 8447875844 [rakesh.dahiya@haryanatax.gov.in
el Clerk Sh. Pardeep Kumar 9541109732 |Pardeep.kumar.4@haryanatax.gov.in
20 Narnaul ETO Sh. Vikrant Yadav 8930989313 |detcnnl2010@gmail.com
TI Sh. Braham Dutt 9416253616|detcnnl2010@gmail.com
DEO Sh. Ramesh Kumar 9812613568 |detcnnl2010@gmail.com
21 Palwal ETO Sh. Jitender Dudi 9654850000 |jitender.dudi@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Vivek Aggarwal 9810509383 |vivek.aggarwal@haryanatax.gov.in
DEO Sh. Lokesh 9466431299 |lokesh.bansal@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Dr. Sonia 9896975880 |sonia.hooda@haryanatax.gov.in
22 Panchkula TI Sh. Jitender Kumar 9876572500 |jatinder.kuman@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Pankaj Gandhi 9468378656 |pankaj.gandhi@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Karanjit Kochhar 9988927064 |karanjit.kochhar@haryanatax.gov.in
23 Dacinat ETO Smt. Pooja Goyat 8950040605 |pooja.goyat@haryanatax.gov.in
P TI Sh. Virender Gupta 9416952904 |virender.gupta@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Kuldeep Rohilla 9416784431 |kuldeep.rohilla@haryanatax.gov.in
24 Rewari ETO Sh. Neel Ratan 9466788666 |neel.ratan@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Smt. Neelam Rani 9416313271 |neelam.rani@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Rajiv Singh 9466695935 |rajiv.singh@haryanatax.gov.in
25 Rohtak ETO Sh. Shailender Kaushik 9355615953 |shailender.kaushik@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Krishan Murari 9416150972 [krishan.murari@gharyanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Rajesh Rohilla 9416479534 |rajesh.rohilla@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Sh. Partap Singh 9911043001 [partap.singh@haryanatax.gov.in
26 Sirsa TI Smt. Sudesh Mehta 9416127349 |sudesh.mehta@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Dharam Pal 9416247968 |pal.dharam@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Smt. Anjali 9416413244 |anjali.bansal@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Smt. Sangeeta Dabas 9812232684 |dabas.sangeeta@gmail.com
27 Sonebat TI Sh. Vikas Bhardwaj 7206894900 [vikasbhardwaj85@gmail.com
P Steno Sh. Pardeep Kumar 9034980312 [pardeepdhull099@gmail.com
Clerk Sh. Pawan Kumar 9896689091 |detcstson@gmail.com
DEO Sh. Surender Kumar 9034576910 |surenderdahiya@gmail.com




° Information Regarding Establishment of Helpdesk for Assisting Taxpayers with Enrollment on GST System

Sr. No.
Designation Name (Sh. / Smt. / Ms. /Mr.) Phone E-Mail
10 Gurugram (North) ETO Sh. ?\SH.HQ Kumar 7042576767 mzwmn.gama@?mﬂ%wawﬁwx.moﬁﬁ
TI Sh. Manish Kumar 9810111299 |manish.kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Parveen Kumar 9899700056 [parveen.kumarn@haryanatax.gov.in
11 Gurugram (South) ETO Ms. Rashmi Chaudhary 8130353102 mmwomﬂm®waﬁ~.ooa
TI Sh. Narender Sharma 9650557330 |detcgrs@gmail.com
DEO Sh. Satyaveer 9467186418 |detcgrs@gmail.com
ETO Sh. Devender Kumar 8398864262 |devender.kumar. l@haryanatax.gov.in
12 Hisar TI Smt. Suman Bala 9466533777 |suman.bala@harynatax.gov.in
TI Smt. Asha Kataria 9896225462 |rani.asha@haryanatax.gov.in
FCO Sh. Naveen Kumar 9729271566 |naveen.kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
13 Jazadhari ETO Sh. Ashok Panchal 9416191861 |ashokkumarpanchal@gmail.com
& TI Sh. Raj Pal 9812148758 |rajpalnarwan@gmail.com
TI Sh. Ghanshyam 9466119543 |ghanshamkeshav@gmail.com
ETO Sh. Anil Malik 9416919458 | malik.anil@haryanatax.gov.in
14 Jhajjar
TI Sh. Pardeep 9467664044 |pardeep.hetd. I@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Krishan Kumar 9138382828 |krishan.kumar.2@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Sh. V.K.Babbar 9896475721 |vk.babbar@haryanatax.gov.in
15 Jind TI Sh. Naresh Arora 9416295433 |naresh.kumar.5@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Surender Nain 9729333177 |surrender.nain@haryanatax.gov.in
Clerk Sh. Mukesh Batra 9896540404 |mukesh.batra@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Sh. Parbodh Kumar 9416734370 |parbodh.kuman@haryanatax.gov.in
16 Kaithal TI Sh. Raj Kumar 9416193118|raj.kumar.2@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Parveen Kumar 9416310440 |pk438527@gmail.com
Clerk Smt. Anuradha 9416834183 |anuradha.hetd@haryanatax.gov.in
17 Karnal ETO Sh. Rohtash 9896203595 [rohtas.kuman@yahoo.com
TI Sh. Dinesh Kumar 9416553355 |dinesh. kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
TI Sh. Rohit Kumar 9466272033 [rohit. kumar@haryanatax.gov.in
ETO Ms. Shifali Atri 9467341878 |shaifaliatri@yahoo.com
18 Kurukshetra ETO Sh. Puneet Sharma 8930379968 |shastri_2583@yahoo.com
TI Sh. Sukhdev Singh 9416778560 [sukhdev77 l1@gmail.com
TI Sh. Rajesh Kumar 9050871206 |rajesh2576sharma@gmail.com




